

Nos. 10-1891 & 10-1921

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

WISSAM ABDULLATEFF SA'EED AL-QURAIISHI, ET AL.,
APPELLEES,

v.

L-3 SERVICES, INC. & ADEL NAKHLA,
APPELLANTS.

*ON APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(NO. 08-1696)
(THE HONORABLE PETER J. MESSITTE, J.)*

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

ERIC DELINSKY
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP
1800 M Street, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036-5807
(202) 778-1800

F. WHITTEN PETERS
ARI S. ZYMELMAN
F. GREG BOWMAN
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
JURISDICTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DEFENDANTS ARE IMMUNE FROM PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS	8
A. The Law of War Bars Claims Arising out of Plaintiffs' Detention by the U.S. Military in Iraq	8
1. The Law of War Immunizes Claims Against the Occupiers Even When It Is Alleged the Occupiers Violated the Law of War and Suit Is Brought Outside Occupied Territory	8
2. Plaintiffs Concede that CPA 17 Bars Their Claims in Iraq	12
3. Plaintiffs' Disagreement with the District Court over Their Status as Enemy Aliens Is Incorrect and Irrelevant	14
B. Defendants Are Entitled to Derivative Immunity	15
II. PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED	20
III. ADJUDICATION OF THIS CASE IS BARRED BY THE POLITICAL QUESTION DOCTRINE	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Akers v. Caperton</i> , 998 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Al Maqaleh v. Gates</i> , 605 F.3d 84 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	1
<i>Bonito Boats Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	24
<i>Boyle v. United Technologies Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	21, 22, 23
<i>Butters v. Vance Int’l, Inc.</i> , 225 F.3d 462 (4th Cir. 2000).....	3, 17
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991)	10
<i>Carmichael v. KBR Servs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3499 (2010)	26, 27
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	19
<i>City of New Orleans v. Steamship Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 387 (1874).....	10
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	1
<i>Dep’t of Navy v. Egan</i> , 484 U.S. 518 (1988)	19
<i>Doe v. Nestle</i> , No. 05-5133, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98991 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2010)	11
<i>Dostal v. Haig</i> , 652 F.2d 173 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	8
<i>Dow v. Johnson</i> , 100 U.S. 158 (1880)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eckert Int’l, Inc. v. Fiji</i> , 32 F.3d 77 (4th Cir. 1994)	1
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. v. United States</i> , 378 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Ford v. Surget</i> , 97 U.S. 594 (1878)	10, 12, 15

Freeland v. Williams, 131 U.S. 405 (1889)10

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981)26

Harris v. Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., No. 09-2325,
2010 WL 3222089 (3d Cir. Aug. 17, 2010)2

Jenkins v. Medford, 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997).....2, 4

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....7, 13, 19

Kennedy v. Sanford, 76 F. Supp. 736 (D. Ga. 1947).....9

Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co., Nos. 06-4800, 06-4876,
2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 19382 (2d Cir. Sept. 17, 2010).....11

Koochi v. United States, 976 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1992)4, 22

Lane v. Halliburton, 529 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2008).....26

MacLeod v. United States, 229 U.S. 416, 432 (1913)10

Mangold v. Analytic Servs., Inc., 77 F.3d 1442 (4th Cir. 1996)3, 17, 19

Mangold v. Anser Corp., 842 F. Supp. 202 (E.D. Va. 1994).....18

Martin v. Halliburton, 601 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2010),
amended and superseded, No. 09-20441,
2010 WL 3467086 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 2010)2, 3

McMahon v. Presidential Airways, Inc.
502 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2007).....2, 3, 4, 27

McVey v. Stacy, 157 F.3d 271 (4th Cir. 1998)2

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)15

Nixon v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 731 (1982)1

Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.,
506 U.S. 139 (1993).....1

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp., 331 U.S. 218 (1947)22, 23

S.C. Wildlife Fed’n v. Limehouse, 549 F.3d 324 (4th Cir. 2008)4

Saleh v. Titan Corp., 580 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009),
petition for cert. filed, No. 09-1313 (Apr. 26, 2010)..... *passim*

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....3, 4, 6, 15

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee, 464 U.S. 238 (1984)24

Smith v. McDonald, 737 F.2d 427 (4th Cir. 1984),
aff’d, 472 U.S. 479 (1985).....3

The Paquete Habana, 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....23

Tiffany v. United States, 931 F.2d 271 (4th Cir. 1991).....26

Underhill v. Hernandez, 168 U.S. 250 (1897).....10

United States v. Passaro, 577 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2009),
cert. denied, 130 S. Ct. 1551 (2010)9

United States v. Stanley, 483 U.S. 669 (1987)19

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 124 S. Ct. 1769.....25

Will v. Hallock, 546 U.S. 345 (2006)3

Wilson v. Libby, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008),
cert. denied 129 S. Ct. 2825 (2009)13

Wyeth v. Levine, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009)22

Yearsley v. W.A. Ross Constr. Co., 309 U.S. 18 (1940)16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 U.S.C. § 100117
